YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

Interest rate risk (“KDIF” JSC)

“KDIF” JSC assumes the risk associated with the impact of fluctuations in

market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Such fluctuations may

increase the level of interest margins, but if there is an unexpected change in interest

rates, the interest margin may decrease or result in losses.

Currently, the management approach of “KDIF” JSC to limiting interest rate risk

is to invest in highly liquid government financial instruments with a fixed interest rate,

with the exception of floating rate securities of the European Bank for Reconstruction

and Development. The share of financial instruments with floating interest rates is less

than ten percent in the total portfolio of financial instruments.

An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity (net of tax) to changes

in interest rates is presented below (+/- 3% for tenge-denominated instruments):

KZT’000

31 December 2024  31 December 2023

Interest

rate +3%

Interest

rate -3%

 Interest

rate +3%

Interest

rate -3%

Investments:

Net effect on

profit or loss 247,173 (247,173)

279,673 (279,673)

Net impact on

capital 247,173 (247,173)

279,673 (279,673)

136

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

Interest rate risk, continued

Average nominal interest rates

The table below displays average nominal interest rates for interest-bearing

assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. These interest

rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

31 December

2024

Carrying amount

KZT’000

Average

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

Currency risk, continued

The Group's management believes that, as of 31 December 2024, given the

current economic situation in the Republic of Kazakhstan, a 5% fluctuation in the

tenge.US dollar exchange rate is a realistic exchange rate corridor. The sensitivity

analysis includes only period-end amounts for currency positions that are converted at

period-end using the rates specified by each currency's appreciation and depreciation

scenarios relative to prevailing exchange rates as of 31 December 2024.

  A decline in the exchange rate of the Tenge, as set out in the following table,

against the following currencies as of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 would

have caused the increase (decrease) in capital described below. This analysis is based

on changes in exchange rates that are reasonably possible in the Group's opinion at the

end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, especially

interest rates, remain constant.

 31 December

Equity

 31 December

Equity

 2024

KZT’000

 2023

KZT’000

 (+5%/-5%)  (+5%/-5%)

appreciation of USD against KZT  335,398,791   239,175,302

depreciation of USD against KZT  (335,398,791)   (239,175,302)

appreciation of EUR against KZT  44,110,505   20,239,997

depreciation of EUR against KZT  (44,110,505)   (20,239,997)

appreciation of a troy ounce of gold against KZT 629,742,564   448,687,622

depreciation of a troy ounce of gold against KZT  (629,742,564)   (448,687,622)

appreciation of JPY against KZT  17,535,203   2,773,668

depreciation of JPY against KZT  (17,535,203)   (2,773,668)

appreciation of GBP against KZT  30,675,329   9,301,871

depreciation of GBP against KZT  (30,675,329)   (9,301,871)

appreciation of SDR against KZT  7,570,374   6,491,331

depreciation of SDR against KZT  (7,570,374)   (6,491,331)

appreciation of other currencies against KZT  42,152,750   16,189,121

depreciation of other currencies against KZT  (42,152,750)   (16,189,121)

145

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

Currency risk, continued

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change of value of fixed-income

financial instruments in a key assumption for change in KZT exchange rate, while other

assumptions remain unchanged. In effect, a correlation may exist between the factors,

for which the assumption is made, and other factors not accounted for in the analysis.

[…]

impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

Other limitations of the sensitivity analysis include application of hypothetical

movements in the market with the purpose of disclosure of the potential risks, which

represent only expectations of the Group of the future changes in the market which

cannot be predicted with sufficient level of assurance.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising

from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors

specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all

similar financial instruments traded in the market. Other price risk arises when the

Group takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to changes in

securities prices not specified above (based on positions in force as of 31 December

2024 and 31 December 2023, and a simplified scenario of a 5% decline or increase in

the prices of all securities) can be presented as follows:

 2024  2023

Profit

or loss

KZT’000

Equity

KZT’000

Profit

or loss

KZT’000

Equity

KZT’000

A 5% increase in

securities prices  75,021,517   117,750,394   59,922,743  93,460,669

A 5% decrease in

securities prices (75,021,517)   (117,750,394)   (59,922,743)  (93,460,669)

146

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a borrower, issuer and/or

counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The

Group has policies and procedures for the management of credit exposures (both for

recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual commitments), including

guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and implementing recommendations of the